

No. 08-1151

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

STOP THE BEACH RENOURISHMENT, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL  
PROTECTION, THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE  
INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND,  
WALTON COUNTY, AND CITY OF DESTIN,  
*Respondents.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Florida**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
COUNTIES, NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES,  
U.S. CONFERENCE OF MAYORS,  
INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY  
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION, AND  
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS  
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

DOUGLAS T. KENDALL  
ELIZABETH B. WYDRA  
CONSTITUTIONAL  
ACCOUNTABILITY  
CENTER  
1301 Connecticut Ave., N.W.  
Suite 502  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 296-6889

RICHARD RUDA \*  
Chief Counsel  
STATE AND LOCAL LEGAL  
CENTER  
444 North Capitol Street, N.W.  
Suite 309  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 434-4850

\* Counsel of Record for the  
*Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE JUDGMENT OF THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE IT IS SUPPORTED BY A FAIR AND SUBSTANTIAL BASIS IN FLORIDA LAW .....	3
II. PETITIONER’S JUDICIAL TAKINGS THEORY IS LEGALLY UNSOUND AND VIOLATES CORE PRECEPTS OF FEDERALISM.....	6
A. The History of the Takings Clause Shows Respect for State Control of the Development of Property Law.....	7
B. Development of State Property Law Requires a Strong Relationship Between State Legislatures and State Courts That Should Not Be Sundered by Petitioner’s Doctrine of Judicial Takings.....	10
C. Petitioner’s Judicial Takings Theory Is Unworkable .....	14
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964).....	5
<i>Demorest v. City Bank Farmers Trust Co.</i> , 321 U.S. 36 (1944).....	4, 5
<i>Enterprise Irrigation Dist. v. Farmers Mutual Canal Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 157 (1917) .....	5
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.</i> , 544 U.S. 280 (2005).....	14
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Romein</i> , 503 U.S. 181 (1992).....	13
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990).....	4
<i>Lawrence v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 286 U.S. 276 (1932).....	4
<i>Lehman Bros. v. Schein</i> , 416 U.S. 386 (1974).....	12
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	12
<i>Memphis Natural Gas Co. v. Beeler</i> , 315 U.S. 649 (1942).....	2, 4
<i>Moragne v. States Marine Lines</i> , 398 U.S. 375 (1970).....	10
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	4, 5
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	4
<i>Nickel v. Cole</i> , 256 U.S. 222 (1921).....	5
<i>Reinman v. City of Little Rock</i> , 37 U.S. 171 (1915).....	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	Page
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001).....	13
<i>Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Co.</i> , 263 U.S. 413 (1923).....	14
<i>San Remo Hotel v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005) .....	14, 15
<i>Sauer v. City of New York</i> , 206 U.S. 536 (1907).....	13
<i>Staub v. City of Baxley</i> , 355 U.S. 313 (1958).....	4
<i>Stevens v. City of Cannon Beach</i> , 510 U.S. 1207 (1994).....	15
<i>Van Rensselaer v. Kearney</i> , 52 U.S. 297 (1850).....	8
<i>Ward v. Love County Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 253 U.S. 17 (1920).....	4, 5
<i>Williamson County Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985) .....	14
<i>Wolfe v. North Carolina</i> , 364 U.S. 177 (1960).....	4
Statutes	
Fla. Stat. §§ 161.011 <i>et seq.</i> .....	12
Fla. Stat. § 161.088. ....	12
Fla. Stat. § 161.201. ....	12
First Judiciary Act, 1 Stat. 73 (1789), codified at 28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	Page
 Other Authorities	
Alexandra B. Klass, <i>Common Law and Federalism in the Age of the Regulatory State</i> , 92 Iowa L. Rev. 545 (2007) .....	10
Barton H. Thompson, Jr., <i>Judicial Takings</i> , 76 Va. L. Rev. 1449 (1990).....	14
Bernadette Meyler, <i>Towards a Common Law Originalism</i> , 59 Stan. L. Rev. 551 (2006) .....	11
Hugh Henry Brackenridge, <i>Law Miscellanies iv</i> (Lawbook Exchange Ltd. 2001) (1814).....	11
Ellen Ash Peters, <i>Common Law Judging in a Statutory World: An Address</i> , 43 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 995 (1982) .....	11, 12
Jerry L. Anderson, <i>Comparative Perspectives on Property Rights: The Right to Exclude</i> , 56 J. Legal Educ. 539 (2006) .....	9
John F. Hart, <i>Land Use Law in the Early Republic and the Original Meaning of the Takings Clause</i> , 94 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1099 (2000) .....	7, 8
Kathleen S. Sullivan, <i>Constitutional Context: Women and Rights Discourse in Nineteenth Century American</i> (2007) .....	9
M. Stuart Madden, <i>The Vital Common Law: Its Role in a Statutory Age</i> , 18 U. Ark. Little Rock L.J. 555 (1996) .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	Page
Reva B. Siegel, <i>The Modernization of Marital Status Law: Adjudicating Wives' Rights to Earnings 1860-1930</i> , 82 Geo. L.J. 2127 (1994).....	8, 9
Richard H. Chused, <i>Married Women's Property Law: 1800-1850</i> , 71 Geo. L.J. 1359 (1983).....	9
Roscoe Pound, <i>The Spirit of the Common Law</i> (1921).....	10
Stanley N. Katz, <i>Republicanism and the Law of Inheritance in the American Revolutionary Era</i> , 76 Mich. L. Rev. 1 (1977).....	7
